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London School of Academics Limited 

Strategic Report 

Principle risks and uncertainties 
The directors have identified the risks associated with the company as Covid-19, student retention 
and risk identification management processes. 

Risk identification management processes 
The process of risk identification and management is addressed through a framework of policies, 
procedures and internal controls. All policies are subject to director's approval and on-going review by 
the management. Compliance with regulation, legal and ethical standards is a high priority for the 
college and this is monitored by the director and the senior management. 

Covid-19 
The college continues to manage business continuity, financial sustainability, health and safety, and 
academic risk as the UK navigate through the Covid-19. The contingency plans have been produced 
to mitigate the effects, including various scenario planning, changes to study methods, key staff 
arrangements and internal controls ensuring that health and safety risks are reduced. The college 
continues to follow the Government and Public Health England advice and best practices to mitigate 
the risks. 

Student retention 
Face to face teaching is now 100% active, with online support for all learners. This academic year 
there was a high intake of learners with disabilities and measures were put in place for those who 
needed it. It is believed to be due to a lasting impact of Covid 19 (long Covid). But through shifting 
teaching online and proactively engaging with the students on zoom, the college was able to ensure 
that the students met their learning aims and retained its students. 

Financial Key Perfonnance Indicators 
The key financial performance indicators used to determine the progress and preference of the 
company are set out below: 

2023 2022 
£ £ 

Turnover 717,542 762,466 
Net profit 77,920 291,694 

Number Number 
New student intakes 150 142 

Other infonnatlon 
The college is continuously investing in its online teaching platform to meet the increasing demand of 
distance learning course. Revenue and profit have seen a slight decrease in 2023 as compared to 
2022 due to slightly lower intake. 

The directors are pleased with the underlying performance of the company and consider it to be well 
placed to capitalise on these investments in the coming years. 

This report was approved by the board on 18 July 2023 and signed on its behalf. 
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Director  Charlotte Saunders 
Board of Governance Member
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London School of Academics Limited 

Registered number: 07183230 

Balance Sheet 

as at 31 March 2023 

Fixed assets 
Tangible assets 

Current assets 

Debtors 
Cash at bank and in hand 

Creditors: amounts falling due 

within one year 

Net current assets 

Net assets 

Capital and reserves 
Called up share capital 

Profit and loss account 

Shareholders' funds 

Notes 

6 

7 

8 

88,828 

441,064 
529,892 

(65,774) 

2023 

£ 

16,704 

464,118 

480,822 

1,000 

479,822 

480,822 

85,453 

588,333 
673,786 

(105,715) 

2022 

£ 

18,141 

568,071 

586,212 

1,000 

585,212 

586,212 

The accounts have been prepared and delivered in accordance with the special prov1s1ons 
applicable to companies subject to the small companies regime. The profit and loss account has not 

been delivered to the Registrar of Companies. 

Sheila Singh 

Director 
Approved by the board on 18 July 2023 
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